

# 13-4835

*To Be Argued By:*  
ROBERT M. SPECTOR

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals**

**FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**Docket No. 13-4835**

—  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Appellee,*

-vs-

EDWARD N. ORTIZ,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

—  
ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT  
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

---

DEIRDRE M. DALY  
*United States Attorney  
District of Connecticut*

ROBERT M. SPECTOR  
*Assistant United States Attorney*  
SANDRA S. GLOVER  
*Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)*

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	ii
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	v
Statement of Issue Presented for Review.....	vi
Preliminary Statement .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	3
A. The original sentencing hearing.....	4
B. The supervised release violation and related conviction.....	7
Summary of Argument .....	13
Argument.....	14
I. The district court applied the correct statutory penalties in imposing sentence. ....	14
A. Governing law and standard of review.....	14
B. Discussion.....	19
Conclusion .....	27
Addendum	

## Table of Authorities

Pursuant to “Blue Book” rule 10.7, the Government’s citation of cases does not include “certiorari denied” dispositions that are more than two years old.

### Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	21
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694 (2000) .....	23
<i>United States v. Almand</i> , 992 F.2d 316 (11th Cir. 1993) .....	21
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 443 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>United States v. Goffi</i> , 446 F.3d 319 (2d Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 460 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>United States v. McNeil</i> , 415 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>United States v. Pelensky</i> , 129 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 1997).....	17

<i>United States v. Savage</i> , 542 F.3d 959 (2d Cir. 2008).....	7, 9, 10, 20
<i>United States v. Turlington</i> , 696 F.3d 425 (3rd Cir. 2012) .....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Warren</i> , 335 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2003).....	17, 21, 22, 23
<i>United States v. White</i> , 416 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2005) (per curiam).....	20
<i>United States v. Wirth</i> , 250 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2001) (per curiam) .....	17

### Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922.....	3, 25
18 U.S.C. § 924.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....	v
18 U.S.C. § 3553.....	12, 14, 16, 17
18 U.S.C. § 3559.....	15, 19
18 U.S.C. § 3583.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3742.....	v
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	v
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	21

## **Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 4 .....	v
-------------------------	---

## **Guidelines**

U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2.....	18
U.S.S.G. § 5K1.1.....	1, 8
U.S.S.G. § 7B1.1.....	18
U.S.S.G. § 7B1.4.....	19
